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CH. Sect.  Pg. March 2007 Revision 
NA Title Page NA Change the revised date to March 2007 
CH 3 H3a 3-124 Revise the definition of “Any Scheduled Toileting Plan” 

by adding the words shown below:  
A plan for bowel and/or bladder elimination whereby staff 
members at scheduled times each day either take the 
resident to the toilet room, or give the resident a urinal, or 
remind the resident to go to the toilet. Includes bowel 
habit training and/or prompted voiding. 

 P1ac 3-182 Delete the words “or biological (e.g., contrast material)" 
from the following sentence:  
Includes any drug or biological (e.g., contrast material) 
given by intravenous push or drip through a central or 
peripheral port.  

 W2b 3-243  After number 6, add: 
If none of the above reasons apply, enter a dash (-). 

 W3b 3-246 After number 3, add: 
If none of the above reasons apply, enter a dash (-). 

CH 5 5.6 5-7 In the last sentence, change “March 2000” to“September 
2000” and change the website reference as shown below:  
Detailed instructions concerning completion of the 
Correction Request form and examples of the correction 
process are included in the final Provider Instructions for 
Making Automated Corrections Using the New MDS 
Correction Request Form (March September, 2000), 
which may be accessed at 
http://www.qtso.com/download/mds/prMn1002.pdf. 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NursingHomeQualityInits/20_NH
QIMDS20.asp  

CH 6 6.1 6-1 Change all occurrences of “nursing facility” to “nursing 
home” and “nursing facilities” to “nursing homes”. 

 6.2 6-2 Change “nursing facilities” to “nursing homes” in the 
fourth paragraph. 

 6.4 6-4 Change “Nursing facilities” to “Nursing homes” in the 
third paragraph. 

 6.5 6-7 Change two occurrences of “nursing facility” to “nursing 
home” in the last paragraph. 

 6.5 6-8 Delete the “NOTE” at the end of Section 6.5: 
NOTE:  These certification statements have no correlation 
to requirements specifically related to the plan of 
treatment for therapy that is required for purposes of 
coverage.

 6.6 6-14 Change the first sentence as follows:  
Rehabilitation therapy is any combination of the 
disciplines of physical therapy, occupational therapy, or 
speech therapy language pathology.   

 

 

http://www.qtso.com/download/mds/prMn1002.pdf
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 Appendix  Page March 2007 Revision 
 B B-1  Add new revision date  
  B-2 

through 
B-4 
 

Update contact information for MDS RAI Coordinators 
for the following states: Alaska, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, 
Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Minnesota, 
Missouri, North Carolina, North Dakota, New Mexico, 
Nevada, New York, Puerto Rico, Vermont, Virginia, 
Wisconsin, and West Virginia.  

  B-5 
through
B-7 

Update contact information for MDS RAI Automation 
Coordinators for the following states: Alaska, California, 
Colorado, and South Dakota. 

  B-8 Update contact information for Region V. 
  B-9 Move three lines from B-8 to B-9 to keep Region VI 

information on one page. 
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H3. Appliances and Programs  (14-day look back)
 
 Definition: a. Any Scheduled Toileting Plan - A plan for bowel and/or bladder elimination 

whereby staff members at scheduled times each day either take the resident to 
the toilet room, or give the resident a urinal, or remind the resident to go to 
the toilet.  Includes bowel habit training and/or prompted voiding. 

 
  b. Bladder Retraining Program - A retraining program where the resident is 

taught to consciously delay urinating (voiding) or resist the urgency to void.  
Residents are encouraged to void on a schedule rather than according to their 
urge to void.  This form of training is used to manage urinary incontinence 
due to bladder instability. 

 
  c. External (Condom) Catheter - A urinary collection appliance worn over the 

penis. 
 
  d. Indwelling Catheter - A catheter that is maintained within the bladder for 

the purpose of continuous drainage of urine.  Includes catheters inserted 
through the urethra or by supra-pubic incision. 

 
  e. Intermittent Catheter - A catheter that is used periodically for draining 

urine from the bladder.  This type of catheter is usually removed immediately 
after the bladder has been emptied.  Includes intermittent catheterization 
whether performed by a licensed professional or by the resident.  
Catheterization may occur as a one-time event (e.g., to obtain a sterile 
specimen) or as part of a bladder-emptying program (e.g., every shift in a 
resident with an under active or a contractile bladder muscle). 

 
  f. Did Not Use Toilet Room/Commode/Urinal - Resident never used any of 

these items during the last 14 days, nor used a bedpan. 
 
  g. Pads/Brief Used - Any type of absorbent, disposable or reusable 

undergarment or item, whether worn by the resident (e.g., incontinence 
garments, adult brief) or placed on the bed or chair for protection from 
incontinence.  Does not include the routine use of pads on beds when a 
resident is never or rarely incontinent. 

 
  h. Enemas/Irrigation - Any type of enema or bowel irrigation, including 

ostomy irrigations. 
 
  i. Ostomy Present - Any type of excretory ostomy of the gastrointestinal or 

genitourinary tract.  Do NOT code gastrostomies or other feeding “ostomies” 
here. 

 
j. NONE OF ABOVE  (Not Used on the MPAF) 
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 SECTION P. 

SPECIAL TREATMENTS AND PROCEDURES 
 
P1. Special Treatments, Procedures, and Programs
 
 Intent: To identify any special treatments, therapies, or programs that the resident 

received in the specified time period.  Do not code services that were   
provided solely in conjunction with a surgical or diagnostic procedure and 
the immediate post-operative or post-procedure recovery period. 

 
a. SPECIAL CARE  (14-day look back)
 
 TREATMENTS - The following treatments may be received by a nursing facility resident 

either at the facility, at a hospital as an outpatient, or as an inpatient, etc.  

Definition: a. Chemotherapy - Includes any type of chemotherapy (anticancer drug) given 
by any route.  The drugs coded here are those actually used for cancer 
treatment.  For example, Megace (megestrol ascetate) is classified in the 
Physician’s Desk Reference (PDR) as an anti-neoplastic drug.  One of its side 
effects is appetite stimulation and weight gain.  If Megace is being given only 
for appetite stimulation, do not code it as chemotherapy in this item.  The 
resident is not receiving chemotherapy in these situations.  Each drug should 
be evaluated to determine its reason for use before coding it here. IVs, IV 
medications, and blood transfusions provided during chemotherapy are not 
coded under the respective items K5a (parenteral/IV), P1ac (IV medications) 
and P1ak (transfusions). 

 
  b. Dialysis - Includes peritoneal or renal dialysis that occurs at the nursing 

facility or at another facility.  Record treatments of hemofiltration, Slow 
Continuous Ultrafiltration (SCUF), Continuous Arteriovenous Hemofiltration 
(CAVH) and Continuous Ambulatory Peritoneal Dialysis (CAPD) in this 
item.  IVs, IV medications, and blood transfusions administered during 
dialysis are not coded under the respective items K5a (parenteral/IV), P1ac 
(IV medications) and P1ak (transfusions). 

 
c. IV Medication - Includes any drug given by intravenous push or drip 

through a central or peripheral port.  Does not include a saline or heparin 
flush to keep a heparin lock patent, or IV fluids without medication.  Record 
the use of an epidural pump in this item.  Epidurals, intrathecal, and baclofen 
pumps may be coded, as they are similar to IV medications in that they must 
be monitored frequently and they involve continuous administration of a 
substance.  Do not include IV medications that were administered only 
during dialysis or chemotherapy. 
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5. Not offered – Resident or responsible party/legal guardian not offered the 
vaccine. See pages 3-36 & 37 for types of responsibility/legal guardian. 

 
6. Inability to obtain vaccine – Vaccine unavailable at the facility due to 
declared vaccine shortage; however, the resident should be vaccinated once 
the vaccine is received. The annual supply of inactivated Influenza vaccine 
and the timing of its distribution cannot be guaranteed in any year. 
 

If none of the above reasons apply, enter a dash (-). 
 
W3.  Pneumococcal Immunization  

 
 

Intent:   To determine the rate of vaccination and causes for non-vaccination.  
 

Section W3 must be completed for all residents on all assessment types 
(OBRA and/or PPS) and all discharge tracking forms.  
 

• The CDC has evaluated inactivated Influenza vaccine co-
administration with the Pneumococcal Polysaccharide Vaccine 
(PPV) systematically among adults. Simultaneous vaccine 
administration is safe when administered by a separate injection in 
the opposite arm2,3. If the resident is an amputee or intramuscular 
injections are contraindicated in the upper extremities, administer 
the vaccine(s) according to clinical standards of care. 

 
• Persons less than 65 years of age who are living in environments or 

social settings (e.g. nursing homes and other long-term care 
facilities) in which the risk for invasive pneumococcal disease or 
its complications is increased should receive the PPV2. 

 
• All adults 65 years of age or older should get the PPV. PPV is 

given once in a lifetime, with certain exceptions1. 
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Enter “1” for a ‘Yes’ response and skip item W3b 

• If the resident’s PPV status is up to date  
 
 
 
W3b    
If the resident has not received a PPV, code the reason from the following 
list: 
 
1.  Not eligible – Due to contraindications including:  

• allergic reaction to vaccine component(s)
• a physician order not to immunize  
• an acute febrile illness is present; however, the resident should be 

vaccinated after contraindications end 
 

2.  Offered and declined – Resident or responsible party/legal guardian has been 
informed of what is being offered and chooses not to accept the vaccine. See 
pages 3-36 & 37 for types of responsibility/legal guardian. 

 
3. Not offered - Resident or responsible party/legal guardian were not offered 

the vaccine. See pages 3-36 & 37 for types of responsibility/legal guardian. 
 

If none of the above reasons apply, enter a dash (-). 
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In summary, the facility must then take the following actions: 
 
1. Correct the original assessment, 
2. Submit the corrected assessment, and 
3. Perform a Significant Correction of a Prior assessment or Significant Change in Status 

assessment if the error was major, and update the care plan as necessary. 
 
If the MDS (MPAF) is performed for Medicare purposes only (AA8a = 00, AA8b = 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 or 
8), no Significant Change in Status or Significant Correction of a Prior assessment is required.  
RAPs and care planning are not required with Medicare assessments. 
 
5.6 Correcting Errors in MDS Records That Have Been Accepted Into 

The State MDS Database  
 
Inaccuracies can occur for a variety of reasons, such as transcription errors, data entry errors, 
software product errors, item coding errors or other errors.  Two processes have been established to 
correct MDS records (assessments or tracking forms) that have been accepted into the State MDS 
database: 
 
• Modification 
 
• Inactivation 
 
A Modification request moves the inaccurate record into the history file in the State MDS database 
and replaces it with the corrected record in the active database.  An Inactivation request also moves 
the inaccurate record into the history file in the State MDS database, but does not replace it with a 
new record. Both the Modification and Inactivation processes require an MDS Correction Request 
form. 
 
The MDS Correction Request form (Prior Record Section and Section AT) contains the minimum 
amount of information necessary to enable correction of the erroneous MDS data previously 
submitted and accepted into the State MDS database.  A hard copy of the Correction Request form 
must be kept with the corrected paper copy of the MDS record in the clinical file to track the changes 
made with the modification.  A hard copy of the Correction Request form should also be kept with 
an inactivated record.  (A copy of the Correction Request form can be found at the end of this 
chapter.)  
 
Detailed instructions concerning completion of the Correction Request form and examples of the 
correction process are included in the final Provider Instructions for Making Automated 
Corrections Using the New MDS Correction Request Form (September, 2000), which may be 
accessed at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NursingHomeQualityInits/20_NHQIMDS20.asp .  
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CHAPTER 6: MEDICARE SKILLED NURSING 
HOME PROSPECTIVE PAYMENT SYSTEM 
(SNF PPS) 
 
 

6.1 Background 
 
The Balanced Budget Act of 1997 included the implementation of a Medicare Prospective 
Payment System (PPS) for skilled nursing homes, consolidated billing, and a number of related 
changes.  The PPS system replaced the retrospective cost-based system for skilled nursing homes 
under Part A of the program.  (Federal Register Vol. 63, No. 91, May 12, 1998, Final Rule.) 
 
 
The SNF PPS is the culmination of substantial research efforts beginning as early as the 1970’s, 
focusing on the areas of nursing home payment and quality.  In addition, it is based on a 
foundation of knowledge and work by a number of states that developed and implemented 
similar case mix payment methodologies for their Medicaid nursing home payment systems. 
 
The current focus in the development of State and Federal payment systems for nursing home 
care is based on the recognition of the differences among residents, particularly in the utilization 
of resources.  Some residents require total assistance with their activities of daily living (ADLs) 
and have complex nursing care needs.  Other residents may require less assistance with ADLs, 
but may require rehabilitation or restorative nursing services.  The recognition of these 
differences is the premise of a case mix system.  Reimbursement levels differ based on the 
resource needs of the residents.  Residents with heavy care needs require more staff resources 
and payment levels would be higher than for those residents with less intensive care needs.  In a 
case mix adjusted payment system the amount of reimbursement to the nursing home is based on 
the resource intensity of the resident as measured by items on the MDS.  Case mix 
reimbursement has become a widely adopted method for financing nursing home care.  The case 
mix approach serves as the basis for the PPS for skilled nursing homes, swing bed hospitals and 
is increasingly being used by States for Medicaid reimbursement for nursing homes. 
 
 

6.2 Utilizing the MDS in the Medicare Prospective Payment System 
 
A key component of the Medicare skilled nursing home prospective payment system is the case 
mix reimbursement methodology used to determine resident care needs.  A number of nursing 
home case mix systems have been developed over the last 20 years.  Since the early 1990’s, 
however, the most widely adopted approach to case mix has been the Resource Utilization 
Groups (RUG-III).  This classification system uses information from the MDS assessment to 
classify SNF residents into a series of groups representing the residents’ relative direct care 
resource requirements. 
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The MDS assessment data is used to calculate the RUG-III Classification necessary for payment. 
The MDS contains extensive information on the resident’s nursing needs, ADL impairments, 
cognitive status, behavioral problems, and medical diagnoses.  This information is used to define 
RUG-III groups that form a hierarchy from the greatest to the least resources used.  Residents with 
more specialized nursing requirements, licensed therapies, greater ADL dependency or other 
conditions will be assigned to higher groups in the RUG-III hierarchy.  Providing care to these 
residents is more costly, and is reimbursed on a higher level. 
 
 

6.3 Resource Utilization Groups Version III (RUG-III) 
 
The RUG-III classification system has eight major classification groups: Rehabilitation Plus 
Extensive Services, Rehabilitation, Extensive Services, Special Care, Clinically Complex, Impaired 
Cognition, Behavior Problems, and Reduced Physical Function.  The eight groups are further 
divided by the intensity of the resident’s activities of daily living (ADL) needs, and in the Clinically 
Complex category, by the presence of depression. 
 
One hundred and eight (108) MDS assessment items are used in the RUG-III Classification system 
to evaluate the resident’s clinical condition. 
 
A calculation worksheet was developed in order to provide clinical staff with a better 
understanding of how the RUG-III classification system works.  The worksheet translates the 
software programming into plain language to assist staff in understanding the logic behind the 
classification system.  A copy of the calculation worksheet for the RUG-III Classification system 
for nursing homes can be found at the end of this section. 
 
 
 
 

EIGHT MAJOR RUG-III CLASSIFICATION GROUPS 

MAJOR RUG-III GROUP CHARACTERISTICS ASSOCIATED 
WITH MAJOR RUG-III GROUP 

Rehabilitation Plus Extensive Services 

Residents receiving physical, speech or 
occupational therapy AND receiving IV 
feeding or medications, suctioning, 
tracheostomy care, or ventilator/respirator. 

Rehabilitation Residents receiving physical, speech or 
occupational therapy. 
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6.4 Relationship Between the Assessment and the Claim 

 
The SNF PPS establishes a schedule of Medicare assessments.  Each required Medicare assessment 
is used to support Medicare PPS reimbursement for a predetermined maximum number of Medicare 
Part A days.  To verify that the Medicare bill accurately reflects the assessment information, three 
data items derived from the MDS assessment must be included on the Medicare claim: 
 
 
1. ASSESSMENT REFERENCE DATE (ARD) 
 
 The ARD must be reported on the Medicare claim.  If an MDS assessment was not completed, 

the ARD is not used and the claim must be billed at the default rate.  CMS has developed 
mechanisms to link the assessment and billing records. 

 
2. THE RUG-III GROUP 
 
 The RUG-III group is calculated from the MDS assessment data.  The software used to encode 

and transmit the MDS assessment data calculates the RUG-III group.  CMS edits and validates 
the RUG-III code of transmitted MDS assessments.  Nursing homes cannot submit Medicare 
Part A claims until the assessment has been accepted into the CMS data base, and they must 
use the RUG-III code as validated by CMS when bills are filed.  The following abbreviated 
RUG-III codes are used in the billing process. 

 
RUX, RUL, RVX, RVL, RHX, RHL, RMX, RML, RLX 
RUA, RUB, RUC, RVA, RVB, RVC, RHA, RHB, RHC, RMA, RMB, RMC, RLA, RLB 
SE1, SE2, SE3 
SSA, SSB, SSC 
CA1, CA2, CB1, CB2, CC1, CC2 
IA1, IA2, IB1, IB2 
BA1, BA2, BB1, BB2  
PA1, PA2, PB1, PB2, PC1, PC2, PD1, PD2, PE1, PE2  
AAA (the default code) 

 
 
3. HEALTH INSURANCE PPS (HIPPS) CODES 
 
 Each Medicare PPS assessment is used to support Medicare Part A payment for a maximum 

number of days.  The HIPPS code must be entered on each claim, and must accurately reflect 
which assessment is being used to bill the RUG-III group for Medicare reimbursement. 

 
 The CMS HIPPS codes contain a three position code to represent the RUG-III of the SNF 

resident, plus a 2-position assessment indicator to indicate which assessment was  
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6.5 SNF PPS Eligibility Criteria for SNFs 
 
Under SNF PPS, beneficiaries must meet the established eligibility requirements for a Part A SNF-
level stay.  These requirements are summarized below. 
 
 
TECHNICAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 
 
Technical eligibility remains the same, as outlined below, per the Medicare General Information, 
Eligibility, and Entitlement Manual, Chapter 1  (Pub. 100-1) and the Medicare Benefit Policy 
Manual, Chapter 8 (Pub. 100-2).  The beneficiary must meet the following criteria: 
 
• Beneficiary is Enrolled in Medicare Part A and has days available to use. 
 
• There has been a three-day prior qualifying hospital stay. 
 
• Admission for SNF-level services is within thirty days of discharge from an acute care stay. 
 
 
CLINICAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 
 
A beneficiary is eligible for SNF extended care if all the following requirements are met: 
 
• The beneficiary has a need for and receives medically necessary skilled care on a daily basis, 

which is provided by or under the direct supervision of skilled nursing or rehabilitation 
professionals. 

 
• As a practical matter, these skilled services can only be provided in an SNF. 
 
• The services provided must be for a condition for which the resident: 
 
 -- was treated during the qualifying hospital stay, or 
 
 -- arose while the resident was in the SNF for treatment of a condition for which he/she was 

previously treated for in a hospital. 
 
 
PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION 
 
The attending physician or a physician on the staff of the skilled nursing home who has 
knowledge of the case, or a nurse practitioner (NP) or clinical nurse specialist (CNS) who does 
not have a direct or indirect employment relationship with the facility, but who is working in 
collaboration with the physician, must certify and then periodically re-certify the need for 
extended care services in the skilled nursing home.  
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• Certifications are required at the time of admission or as soon thereafter as is reasonable and 

practicable.  (42 CFR 424.20) 
 
 -- The initial certification certifies, per the existing context found in 42 CFR 424.20, that the 

resident meets the existing SNF level of care definition, or 
 
 -- Validates that the beneficiary’s assignment to one of the upper RUG-III (Top 35) groups is 

correct through a statement indicating the assignment is correct. 
 
• Re-certifications are used to document the continued need for skilled extended care services. 
 
 -- The first re-certification is required no later than the 14th day. 
 
 -- Subsequent re-certifications are required no later than 30 days after the prior re-certification. 
 
  
 

6.6 RUG-III 53 Group Model Calculation Worksheet for SNFs 

 
This RUG-III Version 5.20 calculation worksheet is a step-by-step walk through to manually 
determine the appropriate RUG-III Classification based on the data from an MDS assessment.  The 
worksheet takes the grouper logic and puts it into words. We have carefully reviewed the worksheet 
to insure that it represents the standard logic. 
 
This worksheet is for the 53-group RUG-III Version 5.20 model.  In the 53-group model, there are 
23 different Rehabilitation Plus Extensive Services and Rehabilitation groups representing 10 
different levels of rehabilitation services.  In the 53-group model, the residents in the Rehabilitation 
Plus Extensive Services groups have the highest level of combined nursing and rehabilitation need, 
while residents in the Rehabilitation groups have the next highest level of need.  Therefore, the 53-
group model has the Rehabilitation Plus Extensive Services groups first followed by the 
Rehabilitation groups, the Extensive Services groups, the Special Care groups, the Clinically 
Complex groups, the Impaired Cognition groups, the Behavior Problems groups, and finally the 
Reduced Physical Function groups. 
 
There are two basic approaches to RUG-III Classification:  (1) hierarchical classification and (2) 
index maximizing classification.  CMS has not developed an index maximization worksheet.  The 
worksheet included at the end of this chapter was developed for the hierarchical methodology.  
Instructions for adapting this worksheet to the index maximizing approach are included below. 
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CATEGORY II:  REHABILITATION 

RUG-III, 53 GROUP HIERARCHICAL CLASSIFICATION  
 
Rehabilitation therapy is any combination of the disciplines of physical therapy, occupational 
therapy, or speech language pathology.  This information is found in Section P1b.  Nursing 
rehabilitation is also considered for the low intensity classification level.  It consists of 
providing active or passive range of motion, splint/brace assistance, training in transfer, 
training in dressing/grooming, training in eating/swallowing, training in bed mobility or 
walking, training in communication, amputation/prosthesis care, any scheduled toileting 
program, and bladder retraining program.  This information is found in Section P3 and H3a,b 
of the MDS Version 2.0. 
 

  STEP # 1 
Determine if the resident's rehabilitation therapy services satisfy the criteria for one of the 
RUG-III Rehabilitation groups.  If the resident does not meet all of the criteria for one 
Rehabilitation group (e.g., Ultra High Intensity), then move to the next group (e.g., 
Very High Intensity). 
 
A. Ultra High Intensity Criteria 

In the last 7 days (section P1b [a,b,c]): 
720 minutes or more (total) of therapy per week  AND
At least two disciplines, 1 for at least 5 days,  AND
2nd for at least 3 days  

 
RUG-III ADL Score RUG-III Class
16 - 18 RUC 
  9 - 15 RUB 
  4 -   8 RUA 

 
B. Very High Intensity Criteria 

In the last 7 days (section P1b [a, b, c,]): 
500 minutes or more (total) of therapy per week  AND
At least 1 discipline for at least 5 days 

 
RUG-III ADL Score RUG-III Class
16 - 18 RVC 
  9 - 15 RVB 
  4 -   8 RVA 
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STATE AGENCY CONTACTS – MDS RAI COORDINATORS 
 
 

 
STATE 

MDS RAI 
Coordinator 

 
PHONE # 

 
E-mail Address 

AK Ginger Beal 907-334-2487 Ginger_Beal@health.state.ak.us 

AL Pamela Carpenter, RN, 
MSN 334-206-5164  pamelacarpenter@adph.state.al.us  

AR Cecilia Vinson 
Twyla Moore, RN 

501-837-8159 
501-661-2201 

Cecilia.vinson@arkansas.gov
Twyla.Moore@arkansas.gov 

AZ Kay Huff 602-364-3878 huffk@azdhs.gov 

CA Virginia E. Aquino, RN 916-324-2362 
Helpdesk 

VAquino@dhs.ca.gov
mdsoasis@dhs.ca.gov (Helpdesk) 

CO Betty Keen, RN 303-692-2894 Betty.Keen@state.co.us 

CT 
Lori Griffin, RN 
Alternate:  
Angela White, RN 

860-509-7400 
 

Lori.Griffin@po.state.ct.us 
Angela.white@po.state.ct.us 

DC Mary Sklencar 202-442-4759 Mary.sklencar@dc.gov 

DE Kim Paugh 302-424-8600 Kim.paugh@state.de.us 

FL Linda Huff, RN, BSN 1-800-900-1962 huffl@ahca.myflorida.com 

GA Patricia Putt 404-657-5856 paputt@dhr.state.ga.us 

HI 
Janice Nakama, RN 
Alternate: Sharon 
Matsubara 

808-692-7420 janice.nakama@doh.hawaii.gov 
sharon.matsubara@doh.hawaii.gov 

IA Karen Zaabel 515-242-5991 Kzaabel@dia.state.ia.us 

ID Loretta Todd  208-334-6626 toddl@dhw.idaho.gov  

IL Rhonda Imhoff, RN 217-785-5132 Rhonda.Imhoff@illinois.gov 

IN Gina Berkshire 317-233-4719 gberkshire@isdh.in.gov 

KS Lynn Searles, RN 
Vera Van Bruggen, RN 

785-291-3552 
785-296-1246 

lsearles@kdhe.state.ks.us 
VeraVanBruggen@aging.state.ks.us 

KY Pat True 502-564-7963 Patricia.True@ky.gov 

LA Evelyn Enclarde, RN 225-342-4855 eenclarde@dhh.la.gov  

MA Paul Di Natale 
Deirdre Hanniffy 

617-753-8222 
617-753-8202 

Paul.dinatale@state.ma.us
Deirdre.Hanniffy@state.ma.us 

MD 
 
Linda Taylor 
 

410-402-8102 Lindataylor@dhmh.state.md.us 
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STATE 

MDS RAI 
Coordinator 

 
PHONE # 

 
E-mail Address 

ME Kathleen Tappan, RN 
Jeannette Arsenault, RN 

207-287-9337 
207-287-3933 

Kathleen.Tappan@maine.gov 
Jeannette.Arsenault@maine.gov 

MI Glenda Henry 517-335-2086 henryg@michigan.gov 

MN Marci Martinson 651-201-4313  MDS@health.state.mn.us 

MO L. Gail Ponder 573-522-8421 Gail.ponder@dhss.mo.gov 

MS Lynn Cox 601-364-2711 lynn.cox@msdh.state.ms.us 

MT Kathleen Moran 406-444-3459 kmoran@mt.gov 

NC Cindy Deporter 
Mary Maas, RN  

919-855-4557 
919-855-4554 

Cindy.DePorter@ncmail.net
Mary.Maas@ncmail.net 

ND Patricia Rotenberger 
Joan Coleman 701-328-2364 protenbe@nd.gov

jdcolema@nd.gov 
NE Dan Taylor 402-471-0535 Daniel.taylor@hhss.ne.gov 

NH Susan Grimes 603-271-3024 sgrimes@dhhs.state.nh.us 

NJ Beth Bell, RN 609-633-8981 beth.bell@doh.state.nj.us

NM Amber Espinosa-Trujillo 505-476-9031 Amber.Espinosa-Truj@state.nm.us

NV Leticia Metherell 775-687-4475 x235 lmetherell@blc.state.nv.us 

NY Kathleen Minucci, RN 518-408-1658 kwm01@health.state.ny.us 
MDS2@health.state.ny.us 

OH Patsy Strouse, RN 614-995-0774 Patsy.strouse@odh.ohio.gov

OK Sharon Warlick 405-271-5278 Sharonlw@health.ok.us

OR Mary B. Borts 503-691-6587 Mary.B.Borts@state.or.us

PA Susan Williamson 
Chris Kelly 717- 787-1816 suswilliam@state.pa.us

Chkelly@state.pa.us
PR Lourdes Cruz 787-782-0120 x2252 lcruz@salud.gov.pr

RI Madeline Vincent, RN 401-222-2566 madeline.vincent@health.ri.gov

SC Margaret Rummell, RNC 803-545-4205 rummelm@dhec.sc.gov

SD Dolly Hanson, RN, MS 
Anthony C. Nelson, RN    

605-773-7070 
605-773-6746   

Carol.hanson@state.sd.us
anthony.nelson@state.sd.us

TN Leatrice Coffin 615-741-8002 Leatrice.coffin@state.tn.us

TX Margaret Evans, RN 254-742-3818 Margaret.evans@dads.state.tx.us
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STATE 
MDS RAI 

Coordinator 
 

PHONE # 
 

E-mail Address 

UT Carolyn Reese, RN 801-538-6599 carolynreese@utah.gov

VA Michelle Warlick, RN 804 367-2132 michelle.warlick@vdh.virginia.gov 

VT Frances L. Keeler, RN 802-241-2345 Frances.Keeler@dail.state.vt.us 

WA Marjorie Ray, RN 360-725-2487 Rayma@dshs.wa.gov

WI Margaret Katz, RN 715-836-6748 KatzMA@dhfs.state.wi.us 

WV Beverly Hissom 304-558-4145 beverlyhissom@wvdhhr.org 

WY Linda Brown 307-777-7123 lbrown@state.wy.us
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STATE AGENCY CONTACTS – MDS RAI AUTOMATION  COORDINATORS 
 
 

 
STATE 

AUTOMATION 
COORDINATOR 

 
PHONE # 

 
E-mail Address 

AK Ginger Beal 907-334-2487 Ginger_Beal@health.state.ak.us

AL Pat Thomas 334-206-2480 PatThomas@adph.state.al.us

AR Debra Tyler 
Abbie Palmer 

501-661-2201 
501-682-8463 

Debra.Tyler@arkansas.gov  
Abbie.Palmer@arkansas.gov

AZ Mary Benkert 602-364-3071 BenkerM@hs.state.az.us

CA Mark Abrams 916-552-8939 mabrams@dhs.ca.gov

CO Danielle Branum 303-692-2913 Danielle.Branum@state.co.us

CT Melissa James 860-509-7439 Melissa.james @ po.state.ct.us 

DC Unknown Unknown Unknown 

DE Jarett Francis 302-255-9211 Jarrett.francis@state.de.us

FL Teri Koch 800-900-1962 kocht@ahca.myflorida.com

GA Beverly Terrell 404-657-5861 bejterrell@dhr.ga.gov

HI 
Audrey Nakaoka  
Sharon Matsubara  
(back-up) 

808-692-7420 audrey.m.nakaoka@doh.hawaii.gov
sharon.matsubara@doh.hawaii.gov

IA Barbara Thomsen 800-383-2856 ext. 
2970 bthomsen@ifmc.org

ID MDS Help Desk 800-263-5339 
208-378-5898 Janc@mslc.com

IL Ed Harvey 217-524-9118 Ed.Harvey@Illinois.gov

IN James L. Hayes 317-232-0241 jhayes@isdh.in.gov

KS Kristi Burns 785-228-6700 Kristy@mslc.com

KY Rhonda Littleton-Roe 
William Lloyd 

502-564-2800 ext. 
3366 Rhonda.Littleton @mail.ky.gov 

LA Cathy Brunson 225-342-2482 cbrunson@dhh.la.gov

MA Mona Liblanc 617-753-8188 Mona.liblanc@state.ma.us

MD Caleb Craig 410-402-8014 ccraig@dhmh.state.md.us

Revised—March 2007, June 2006  Page B-5 

mailto:Ginger_Beal@health.state.ak.us
mailto:PatThomas@adph.state.al.us
mailto:Abbie.Palmer@arkansas.gov
mailto:BenkerM@hs.state.az.us
mailto:mabrams@dhs.ca.gov
mailto:Danielle.Branum@state.co.us
mailto:Jarrett.francis@state.de.us
mailto:kocht@ahca.myflorida.com
mailto:bejterrell@dhr.ga.gov
mailto:audrey.m.nakaoka@doh.hawaii.gov
mailto:sharon.matsubara@doh.hawaii.gov
mailto:bthomsen@ifmc.org
mailto:Janc@mslc.com
mailto:Ed.Harvey@Illinois.gov
mailto:jhayes@isdh.in.gov
mailto:Kristy@mslc.com
mailto:cbrunson@dhh.la.gov
mailto:Mona.liblanc@state.ma.us
mailto:ccraig@dhmh.state.md.us


CMS’s RAI Version 2.0 Manual Appendix B 
 

 
 

 
STATE 

AUTOMATION 
COORDINATOR 

 
PHONE # 

 
E-mail Address 

ME Susan Cloutier 207-287-4004 Susan.cloutier@maine.gov

MI Sheila M. Bonam 313-456-0309 BonamS@Michigan.gov

MN Brenda Boike-Meyers 651-201-3817 Brenda.boike-meyers@health.state.mn.us 

MO Laura Ponder 573-522-8421 Laura.ponder@dhss.mo.gov

MS Lynn Cox 601-576-7316 Lynn.cox@msdh.state.ms.us

MT Albert Niccolucci 406-444-4679 aniccolucci@mt.gov

NC Sandra McLamb  919-733-7461 Sandra.mclamb@ncmail.net

ND David McCowan 701-328-2352 dmccowan@state.nd.us

NE Joette Novak 410-471-9279 Joette.novak@hhss.state.ne.gov  

NH Linda Fraser 603-271-3024 lfraser@dhhs.state.nh.us

NJ Pam Gendlek 609-633-8981 Pamela.gendlek@doh.state.nj.us  

NM Unknown  Unknown  Unknown  

NV Mike L. Guzzetta 775-687-4475 x237 mguzzetta@blc.state.nv.us 

NY Patricia Amador 518-408-1658 MDS2@health.state.ny.us

OH Keith Weaver 614-752-7914 Keith.weaver@odh.ohio.gov 

OK Bob Bischoff 405-271-5278 RobertB@health.ok.us 

OR Wayne Carlson 503-947-1105 Wayne.Carlson@state.or.us 

PA Bonnie Rose 717-772-2570 Brose@state.pa.us 

PR Juan Rivera 787-782-0553 Jrivera@salud.gov.pr 

RI William Finocchiaro 401-222-4525 William.Finocchiaro@health.ri.gov 

SC Sara S. Granger 803-545-4205 Grangerss@dhec.sc.gov 

SD Doug Knutson 605-773-6203 doug.knutson@state.sd.us 

TN Patti Gregg 615-741-8275 Patti.Gregg@state.tn.us 

TX Cecile Hay 512-438-2396 Cecile.hay@dads.state.tx.us 
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STATE 

AUTOMATION 
COORDINATOR 

 
PHONE # 

 
E-mail Address 

UT Tracy Freeman 801-538-6571 tfreeman@utah.gov 

VA Sandy Lee 804-864-7250 Sandy.lee@vdh.virginia.gov 

VT Sylvia Beck 802-241-2345 Sylvia.beck@dail.state.vt.us 

WA Shirley Stirling 360-725-2620 STIRLSA@dshs.wa.gov

WI Chris Benesh 608-266-1718 benesce@dhfs.state.wi.us 

WV Beverly Hissom 304-558-4145 beverlyhissom@wvdhhr.org 

WY Tammy Schmidt 307-777-7129 tschmidt@state.wy.us 
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REGIONAL OFFICE CONTACTS 
 
Region I 
Sharon Roberson 
CMS/DHSQ, Room 2275 
JFK Federal Building 
Boston, MA 02203-0003 
(617) 565-1300 
 
Region II 
Norma J. Birkett 
CMS/DCDSC 
26 Federal Plaza, Room 37-130 
New York, NY 10278-0063 
(212) 616-2460 
 
Barbara Capers-Merrick (back-up) 
(212) 616-2462 
 
Region III 
Michele Clinton 
CMS/DHSQ 
P.O. Box 7760 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7760 
(215) 861-4230 
 
Region IV 
Jill Jones  
CMS/DHSQ 
Sam Nunn Atlanta Federal Center 
61 Forsyth Street, SW 
Suite 4T20 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
(404) 562-7480 
 
Region V 
Joy Thompson 
CMS/DHSQ 
233 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 600 
Chicago, IL 60601-5519 
(312) 886-5212 
 
Patricia J. Wood (back-up) 
(312) 886-3635 
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Region VI 
Doris Raymond, RN  
CMS/SCRB 
1301 Young Street, Room 833 
Dallas, TX 75202-4348 
(214) 767-6321 
 
Jacquelyn Douglas, RN, BSN (back-up) 
(214) 767-4436 
 
Region VII 
Maryalice Futrell 
Health Quality Review Specialist 
Survey & Certification Branch II 
601 East 12th Street, Room 235 
Kansas City, MO 64106-2808 
(816) 426-6474 
(Contact for MO & NE) 
 
Irene Weizirl 
(816) 426-2011 
(Contact for KS & IA) 
  
 
Region VIII 
Dotty Brinkmeyer 
CMS/DHSQ 
1600 Broadway Suite 700 
Denver, CO 80202 
(303) 844-7043 
 
Region IX 
Renie Soria 
CMS/DHSQ 
75 Hawthorne St., 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105-3903 
(415) 744-3692 
 
Region X 
Joanne Rokosky 
CMS/DHSQ 
Blanchard Plaza Bldg. 
2201 Sixth Ave., Mail Stop RX-48 
Seattle, WA 98121-2500 
(206) 615-2091 
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